Office of the
: - Chief Fire Officer
1 : v Karnataka State Firs ana
' ‘Emergenty Services

 CNOPBS/ADV/CEO/HBLA2023  Date:4P¥r%023

To,

Prmc;p 1! o
Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Education &
Social Welfare Trust Society,
Good Shepherd Central School,
R.8.No.16/1, Laxmi Tekdi,
Ganeshpur road, Opp:Federal Bank,

: Belagavx, Belagavx Dlstrlct.

Sub : Issue of *F. ire safety recommendation’ to Good Shepherd Central
~ School, Opp:Federal Bank, Belagavi, Belagavi District. -
Ref C.No. 3 1 [ADV/RFO/E IR/7O?_2 DaLe 21/12/2022.

T T T W T e T

With refcrcncc Lo the subject above cited, the prcnuses of Good Shepherd B
‘Central School, Opp Federal Bank, Belagavi, Belagavi District WaS inspected -
by the Regmnal Fire Officer, Hubli Shree Devaraju on 21/12/2022. with respect to-
Fire prevention, Fire fighting and Evacuation measures to be comphed in the above .
premxses and has submltted the detalls as undc,r

ANN EXURE—B

“Bl1& B2 — Schools upto senior secondary level and other mstltutzons”
NBC-2016, Part-4, Table 7 (11) 3.1.3 Group B Educational Buildings

( These condition are indicative and not exclusive all relevant p’rovisiohs,relatted to
ﬁre and life safety of NBC 2016 are mandatory ) '

A Details of the buﬂdmg / premlses -

01_ | N’ame and Address ofthe : ‘Prmc:lpal

Applicant, | | Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Education &
: ‘Social Welfare Trust Society, -
| Good Shepherd Central Sc’hool,
| R.S.No.16/1, Laxmi Tekdi,
Ganeshpur road, Opp:Federal Bank,
'Belagaw Bclagav1 Dlsmct

o o B

Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Education & -

[02 [ Name and Address gfthg 5895 0 |
| | o e
& N

premises. /s ?;_sg,omal Welfare Trust Society,




Good Shepherd Central School,
R.S.No.16/1, Laxmi Tekdi, :
Ganeshpur road, Opp:Federal Bank,
Belagcwx Belagavi District: o

Name and éljdch’*e’ss of the

Total built-up are/!{/a iy

03 Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Education &
Building owner Social Welfare Trust Society, =
EEUE Good Shepherd Central School, »
R.S.No.16/1, Laxmi Tekdi, =
Ganeshpur road, Opp:Federal Bank,
v Belagavi, Belagavi District
04 | Number of buildings 01 o
05 | Number of floors Lower Ground Floor, Ground Floor erst 1
. - | Floor & Second Floor
06 | Floor-wise details of occupancy:-
| Lower Ground ﬂdor Parking
Ground floor 9 class rooms, Junior Science Lab, Jr.|
' Library, 2 Staff rooms, 2 School store, |
Presentation  room, Admin  Office, |
coordinator/Exam  room, 3 Counseling | -
rooms, Accounts room, Conference room, |
Staff room, Server room, Director’s|
Office, Principal’s Office, Electric room, |
Student Dining Hall, 2 extra rooms, |
Clinie.
1% floor 24 Class rooms, 2 staff rooins, art & c,raft -
‘ room, Language Lab.
2" floor Library, Dance room, Music room, |
School Assembly hall, Store, IT Lab,
Blology Lab, Chem1stry Lab, Phys1cs lab.
07 | Height of the building ,mammum 12;34 Mirs. -
|08 | Sitearea v 1| 40746.54 Sq.Mitrs.
| 09. | Built-up area of each floor:- N A
' ‘Ground floor 11 2976.43 Sq.Mitrs.
1* floor e :12389.90 Sq.Mtrs.
| 2 floor 3 Naa% N 1810.45 Sq.Mtrs.
10.

'“\7176 78 Sq. Mtrs.

o




11.

Surrounding properties:-
East Open land
- West Open land 5
- North 09.00 mirs. wide approach road B
, ~South | Open land -
'_12. Set-back area available around the building - v r
‘East minimum O4.0QMtrs.
- West minimum 04.00Mtrs.
- North™ minimum 04.00Mtrs.
_ :South, minimum 04.00Mtrs_,_ _

B. On mspectlon of this Edumt:ona{ premises, the following fire pr evention, ﬁre
fighting and evacuation measures recommended are considered absolutely

essentlal from fire safegf

point of view :

| flight

Nos. of riser per

}SI}) Details : Existing Recommendations" 1
a (02 ) (03) 04)
0L Acce531b1hty to the The premises is abutting by 30.00 | Adequate
- | premises mt. wide hard surfaced road. R |
02. | No, of entrances . | 02 no. of entrance & exit. Recommended to|
o ' : ' - provide at least 1 ently S
o N . & 1 exit, .
03, | Width of entry / 10.00 mtrs. Minimum 06.00 mitrs.
| exit ' | width  with = height
clearance of minimum |
05.00  mtrs.  from |
: o ground level. i
| 04. | Diesel generators | Not proposed Recommended to|
| - provide alternate power |
supply/Diesel . generator
| of adequate capacity for
- the emergency use to
L | thefire department
-1 05. | No. of staircases -~ | Nos. of staircases | : 04 ,Adequate .
a.vallablev Width of staircases | : | 02. OOmt
Width of treads o -;‘30 cm
| Height oftsers |- |15 om




at ground floor. -

Height of handrails |: | I mt.
Head room | ]2.70 mt.
R clearance
06. | No. lifts and Nos. of lifts Nil
capacity. - Capacity of lifts - N/A
| 07. | Fire e_x:‘cihgu-ish;ér - | Not proposed Fire extinguishers | -
‘ - required . (ABC, COy)
for every 100 sq. mtrs.
o v built up area. :

08. | Public address -~ | Not proposed Recommended = to|

system Provide Public address |
system with talk back |

| facility at cach floor of

the College buxldmg

with its *control’ at the

ground floor level at

Co security room. '

09. | Down comer/Wet | Not proposed Recommended o to

riser system provide 4 nos. of down |
comer - systems neary
stam:ase landing of GI |
“C’ class pipe of 100
- - mm dia, )

10. | First aid Hose reel | Not proposed Recommended to‘

hose. ' provide Hose reel hose
with adequate length
near each staircase.

11. | Automatic = Not proposed ‘Not required as there is

- | sprinkler system. S | no basement.

12. | Terrace tank over | Provided 10000 ltrs. capacity. | Terrace tank required |
 respective Lower | . - 10,000 ltrs. Capacity for
terrace. ecach ~ down  comer

. ' : system.

13. | At the terrace tank | Not proposed - | Booster pump required.

| level with 450 Itrs. per minute
minimum pressure - | capacity for each down |.
| of 3.5 ke/em®. | comer.

14. { Fire control room | Fire control room shalI k

be created at the
entrance/Security room.




[}

Escape routes

Back entrance

| Recommended o

Provide Direction- in
which the employees/
Students should have to |

| move in the event: of

any emergency have
been  marked  with |
luminous paini at each
floor  directing =~ the
employees  towards

emergency exils.

16.

Fire order.

- vv: Not proposed |

Fire safety plans has lo

be indicated with details.
of actions to be takenin |
case: of an emergency

‘near st'urcase Iandmosf
‘lat  each floor with
telephone numbers of|

Belagavi fire station
ie, 08312429441 &
101 &  telephone
numbers of the nearest
Ambulance service,

17.

F ire'ﬁghtihg ,
training.

Not pmposed

Atleast  40%  of|
| employees 's'hall be got|

trained in  basic fire

fighting® ©oat]

R.AMundkur fire &/

| Emergency  Setvices
| Academy, ‘

Bannerughatta - road,

Bangalore - within 3

months or at an early

| date. And  shall be
| submitted to ﬂns ofﬁce

Additional

recommendations.

L. Recommendcd to prowded 01 ABC Extmvulsher of05
kg capacity for every 04 Classrooms, 02 Nos. of ABC
Extmgutsher of 05 kg capacity to the hbrary & 02 Nos it
of CO2 E*{tmgmsher for Store room.

Recommended to provide 01 CO2 extmoulshcr of 45
N _kg capacity at the Electrical Panel room And 03 nos, of |
' "xF irst Aid boxes at the office.” |
Rccommended to provide 01 No of Emelgency




G

electric operated siren. o

4. Petroleum products like LPG, Petrol, etc. shaH 1101 be
stored in the School Building. '

5. Anawareness program of fire fighting and safety to be
conducted in your Schoo! for School students and
lectures in this regard the management or The
Principal of the School should contact the Cthf fire

' Officer Hubli Zone. o
6. No thatched houses shall be erected in the school
premises.

7. Ifkitchen or canteen is pr ov1ded it should be ina

separate building minimum 15 mts. away hom the :
- school building. S

8. Jump wires and loose connection of electr}c wn*mgs
and inflammable are prohibited. :

9. Combustible material shall not be stored in the Schoo

~ premises.

10. All the equipments shall be penochcally e‘{ammed by

the trained staff of School. -

" The Kar nataka Fxre & Emergency Service Department is issued the FIL‘G Safety
recommendations in compliance to the undersigned, within 90 days.

-t-All requirements recommmended above are as per National Building Code-
2016 Part-4 clause 3.1.4 of Fire and Life safety will bave to be complled
with mandatorily, .

From the above details it js clear that the ‘Management’ of ’the above

Educational building have been recommended to provide fire precautionary measures
as per National Building Code 2016, Part-4, Table 7 (11) 3.1.3 Group B Educational

 Buildings Sub division Bl & B2.After full-filling the above recommendations, a
. Certificate should be obtained by this office. If at any time any of the conditions are
Jound not comp:’:ed with, this C‘erzrfzcate shall stand wztizdrawn/cance[[ed

Hence, On the report submitted by the Regional Fire Officer Hubh thls:

recommendations are issued to Good Shepherd Central School building consisting of
| Lowel Ground. floor & Gxound ﬂoor & 02 upper floors smntcd at R.S:No.16/1,

"Ydurs faithfully,
‘3‘ Chtef ire Qfﬁ ”S v
Karnataka State Fire an

Emergency Services Huhballl Zone,
: HUBBALL( 25 S




